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Code of Civil Procedure, 1908—Ss. 47 & 151—Haryana
Urban (Control of Rent & Eviction) Act, 1973—Ss. 6(a), 13(2) (i)
&22—Landlord claiming rent for one year extra—Tenant paying
rent—Whether tenant can seek prosecution of landlord u/s 22 (2)
of 1973 Act—Violation of S. 13 (2)(i) 3rd proviso is not made a part
of S. 22 and, thus, not punishable—Petition dismissed.
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Held. that the prohibition is for the landlord to claim or reccive
“any premium or other like sum in addition to the fair rent or any rent in
excess of such fair rent™, but in the present case the landlord had claimed
rent of 50 months instead of 38 months which is contrary to Scction 13(2)(i)
3rd proviso of the Act. The question is as to whether it is an offence in
terms of Section 22(2) of the Act or not ? Section 22 of the Act stipulates
two types of penallies. There is a punishment with fine for violation of
Section 8 sub section (2), Section 10 Sub Section (1), Section 11 or Scction
21 sub-section (1) and there is an imprisonment which may extend to two
years and also fine or both if there is a violation of Section 6(a) of the Act
as per Section 22(2) of the Act, whereas Section 22(3) provides for
procedure of taking cognizance of the offence which could be eitheron a
complaint in writing seeking sanction of the Controller or by the Controller
himself by reporting in writing to the Criminal Court. Thus, any violation
of Section 13(1)(i) 3rd proviso is not made a part of Section 22 and is,
thus, not punishable. Hence I do not find any illegality in the order passed
by the learned Rent Controller in dismissing the application of the petitioner.

(Para 7)
Sanjay Mittal, Advocate, for the petitioner.
RAKESH KUMAR JAIN, J

(1) The question involved in this revision petition is as to “whether
a tenant can seck prosecution of the landlord under Section 22(2)
of Haryana Urban (Control of Rent & Eviction) Act, 1973 [for short
“the Act”] if the landlord had recovered arrears of rent beyond a
period of 3 years prohibited under Section 13(2)(i) 3rd proviso of the
Act or the landlord is liable for penalty only if there is a violation
of Section 6(a) of the Act™?

(2) In brief, the demised premises (shop) was let out to the tenant
by father of the landlord on 1st August, 1975 at a monthly rent of Rs. 300
apart from house tax. Fair rent of the demised premises was fixed in terms
of Section 4@ Rs. 558.40 vide order dated 8th November, 2000 and
the landlord received the enhanced rent according to fair rent up to 30th
June, 2001. Thereafter, fair rent was again determined @ Rs. 623 per month
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which was received by the landlord up to 31st May, 2003. The landlord
then filed petition bearing No. 32 of 6th June, 2007 in orderto claim fair
rent of the demised premises (@ Rs. 623 per month with effect from 1st
June, 2003. In this petition, the tenant tendered rent for a period of 38
months preceding the date of petition i.c. 6th June, 2007 with eftect from
1st June, 2003 to 3 1st July, 2007 total amounting to Rs. 30,212 but despite
receiving the rent up to 31st July, 2007, the landlord claimed another sum
Rs. 9,600 for one year extra which was paid by the tenant to the landlord
on 17th September, 2007. The tenant then filed an application to the Rent
Controller for lodging a complaint to the Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,
Narwana for prosecution of the landlord in terms of Section 22(3)(b) of
the Act for violation of Section 6(a) read with Section 13(2)(i) of thc Act
or for granting sanction to sue the landlord in terms of Section 22(3)(a) of
the Act or for committing an offence by receiving extra amount of Rs. 9,600
over and above the fair rent. This application has been dismissed by the
learncd Rent Controller vide its impugned order dated 29th July, 2010
resulting into the present revision petition.

(3) Leamed counsel for the petitioner has argued that a landlord
cannot claim anything in excess of fair rent and if he does so, he makes
himself liable for prosecution in terms of the provisions of Section 22(2)
&(3) of the Act. He has further submitted that the fair rent was assessed
by the Rent Controller @ Rs. 623 per month which was paid for preceding
38 months amounting to Rs. 30,212 but still the landlord had claimed
another sum of Rs. 9,600 for one year extra which had to be paid by the
tenant under pressure on 17th September, 2007, therefore, he had violated
the provisions of Section 6(a) of the Act for which the learned Rent
Controller should have allowed his application for either granting permission
to sue or himselfto lodge a complaint, but the learned Rent Controller has
committed a patent error of law in dismissing the application on the ground
that the tenant at the most cannot recover the rent for more than a period
of 3 years which is prohibited under Section 13(2)(i) 3rd proviso but it does
not attract penalty under Section 22 of the Act.

(4) 1have heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the
available record with his able assistance,
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(5) In order to appreciate the controversy involved, it would be
worthwhile to refer to the relevant provisions of the Act. namcly Scctions
6, 13(2)(i) and Scction 22 of the Act. which read as under :—

6. Landlord not to claim anything in excess of fair rent.—
Save as provided in this Act, when the Controfler has fixed
the fair rent of a building or rented land under Section 4. - -

(a)

(h)

the landlord shall not claim or receive any premium
or other like sum in addition to fair rent or any rent in
excess of such fair rent, but the landlord may stipdate

Jor and receive in advance an amount not exceeding

one month's rent .
any agreement for the pavment of uny sum in addition
to fair rent or of rent in excess of such fair rent shall
be null and void. ™

“13. Eviction of tenants,—

(1) xxx

Xxx Xxx

(2) A landlord who secks to evict his 1enant shall apply to the
Controller. for a direction in that behalf. If the Controller.
afier giving the tenunt a reasonable opportunity of showing
cause againsi the application, is satisfied, —

(1)

that the tenant has not paid or tendered the rent due

Jrom him in respect of the building or rented lund within
[ifteen days afier the expiry of the time fived in the

agreement of tenancy with his landlord or in the
absence of any such agreement by the last day of the
maonth next following that for which the rent is
payable ;

Provided that if the tenant, within a period of fifteen days

of the first hearing of the application for ejectment
after due service, pays or tenders the arrears of rent
and interest. 1o be calculated by the Controller. at
eight per centum per annum on such arrears together
with such costs of the application, if any as may he
allowed by the Controller. the tenant shall be deemed
to have duly paid or tendered the renr within the time
aforesaid :
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Provided further that the landlord shall not be entitled 1o
clain arrears of rent for a period exceeding three years
immediately preceding the dute of application under
the provisions of this Act ;

(i) xxx xxx  xxx'

2 2 Penalties. —(1) If any person contravenes any of the
provisions of sub-section (2) of section 8 sub-section (1) of
section 10, section 11 or section 21, he shall be punishable
with fine which may extend to one thousand rupees.

(2)  If any person contravenes any of the provisions of clause
(a) of section 6. he shall be punishable with imprisonment
for a term which may extend to two years. or with fine, or
with both.

(3) No Courr shall take cognizance of an offence under this
section except upon—

(@) acomplaint inwriting (of fucts which constitute such
offence) filed with the sanction of the Controller  or
() a report in writing of such facts made by the
Controller.” |

(6) As perthe scheme of the Act, the rent being paid by the tenant
can be re-determined at the instance of the landlord which is termed as fair
rent. 1t could be revised afier every 5 years, but in terms of Section 6 of
the Acl. once the Controlier fixed the fair rent under Section 4 of the Act,
the landlord is not entitled to claim or receive any premium or other like
sum in addition 1o fair rent or any rent in excess of such fair rent except
for stipulating for and receive in advance an amount not exceeding onc
month’s rent or can enter into any agreement for the payment of any sum

in addition to fair rent or of rent in cxcess of such fair rent.

(7) Thus, the prohibition is for the landlord to claim or receive “any
premium or other like sum in addition to the fair rent or any rent in excess
of such fair rent.”, but in the present casc the landlord had claimed rent
of SO months instead of 38 months which is contrary to Seetion 13(2)(1)
3rd proviso of the Act. The question is as to whether it is an oftence in
terms of Section 22(2) of the Act or not? Section 22 of the Act stipulates
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two types of penalties. There is a punishment with line lor violation of
Section 8 sub-section(2). Section 10 sub-section (1), Scction 11 or Section
21 sub-section (1) and there is an imprisonment which may extend to two
years and also tine or both if there 1s a violation of Scction 6(a) of the Act
as per Section 22(2) of the Act, whereas Scction 22(3) provides the
procedure of taking cognizance of the offence which could be citheron a
complaint in writing secking sanction ol the Controller or by the Controller
himsclf by reporting in writing 10 the Criminal Court. Thus. any violation
of Section 13(2)1) 3rd proviso is not made a part ol Section 22 and is.
thus. not punishable as suggested by lcarned counsel for the petitioner.
[ence, I do not find any illegality in the order passed by the learned Rent

- Controller in dismissing the application of the petitioner.

(8) In view of the above discussion, the present revision petition
found to be without any merit and as such, the samc is hereby dlsmxsscd v
howcver, without any order as to costs.

R.N.R.




